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BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (see an example) and are provided with free text boxes to elaborate 

on their assessment. These free text comments are reproduced below.  Some articles will have been 
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ARTICLE DETAILS 

TITLE (PROVISIONAL) Social support for South Asian Muslim parents with life-limiting 

illness living in Scotland: a multi-perspective qualitative study. 

AUTHORS Gaveras, Eleni; Kristiansen, Maria; Worth, Allison; Irshad, Tasneem; 
Sheikh, Aziz 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Rev Dr Peter Speck 
King's College London (Palliative Care Dept)  
UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 28-Nov-2013 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS My review mss did not contain a declaration re. any 'conflict of 
interest'  
The text requires editing to clarify, avoid duplication and insert 
missing words which reduce flow of the text:  
eg In Methodology  
p.5 line 46 insert In the original study ....purposive sampling was 
used ...  
p.6 line 29 The section headed Data Analysis is actually Secondary 
Data Analysis. The first para here refers to 8 patients (line 34) but 
the third para refers to 9 patients (line 51) Table 1 indicates there 
were 8.These two paras also duplicate each other.  
The second para (Lines 38-44) is duplicated on page 7 (lines 24 
ff)There are also various typos in this section.  
Page 18 (line 5) the sentence has words missing ? certain .....  
The Conclusion seems to omit any reference specific to male carers 
even though they are discussed as an important sub-theme and 
appear in the Abstract.  
There is a figure on page 25 which is not titled though referred to 
on page 8. The Left hand box "Social Support" might be clearer if 
the word "Needs" were added. 

 

REVIEWER Mahati Chittem 

Indian Institute of Technology (IIT) Hyderabad  
India 

REVIEW RETURNED 03-Dec-2013 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The paper is interesting and sheds light on needs of an ethnic 
minority in Scotland, especially in terms of the kind of care that is 
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needed for end-of-life patients who belong to an ethnic minority.  
 
However, I'd like to suggest just a few changes that could make the 
paper for a more engaging read:  
1. The data analysis section of the paper is a little haphazard. It may 
help to move some of the text into the introduction (e.g., page 7, 
lines 15-22).  
2. The introduction needs a little more rationale for why the 
authors are focussing on 'parents'.  
3. Elaborating with a sentence or two on multi-perspective 
interviews may help (there is more information on IPA and less on 
this in the current paper)  
4. It is interesting that sometime the children themselves are 
carers. Would be worth unpacking that in the discussion.  
5. It is important to provide a cultural context for all the themes. 
These area needs more work as it is lacking in the paper. E.g., why 
did the healthcare providers have preconceived ideas about gender 
roles? Why did the patient feel a need to provide tangible support 
to their child? What are the cultural underpinnings for these 
feelings when one is at the end-of-life? 
 
Apart from the suggestions made in the previous text box, I would 
like to reiterate the need to provide a cultural backdrop for the 
results and discussion section of the paper.   

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Feedback from Reviewer 1  

 

Comment 1: My review mss did not contain a declaration re. any 'conflict of interest'  

 

Response 1: Thank you. A competing interest statement has been inserted on page 24.  

 

Comment 2: The text requires editing to clarify, avoid duplication and insert missing words which 

reduce flow of the text: eg In Methodology p.5 line 46 insert In the original study ....purposive 

sampling was used ...  

 

Response 2: Thank you for this constructive feedback. We have edited the text accordingly and hope 

the flow and readability of the text is now considerably improved.  

 

Comment 3: P.6 line 29 The section headed Data Analysis is actually Secondary Data Analysis. The 

first para here refers to 8 patients (line 34) but the third para refers to 9 patients (line 51) Table 1 

indicates there were 8. These two paras also duplicate each other. The second para (Lines 38-44) is 

duplicated on page 7 (lines 24 ff) There are also various typos in this section.  

Page 18 (line 5) the sentence has words missing ? certain .....  

 

Response 3: Thank you. We have corrected these errors. The duplication has been removed and the 

section edited. We have also changed the heading as suggested (please see pages 8-9).  
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Comment 4: The Conclusion seems to omit any reference specific to male carers even though they 

are discussed as an important sub-theme and appear in the Abstract.  

 

Response 4: Additional details in the conclusion have been added for the need for healthcare 

provider to have raised sensitivity of preconceived gender roles within the family (please see page 

22).  

 

Comment 5: There is a figure on page 25 which is not titled though referred to on page 8. The Left 

hand box "Social Support" might be clearer if the word "Needs" were added.  

 

Response 5: Thank you for this helpful suggestion. We have added “Needs” to the left hand box and 

the missing title and text box have now been inserted.  

 

Feedback from Review 2:  

 

Comment 1: The data analysis section of the paper is a little haphazard. It may help to move some of 

the text into the introduction (e.g., page 7, lines 15-22).  

 

Response 1: Thank you for this constructive feedback. We have moved some of the text into the 

introduction as suggested and rephrased the sentences (please see page 8).  

 

Comment 2: The introduction needs a little more rationale for why the authors are focusing on 

'parents'.  

 

Response 2: We are thankful for this suggestion which will help us situate the paper more clearly 

within the field of end-of-life care. We have elaborated the rationale and why we focused on parents 

on page 6.  

 

Comment 3: Elaborating with a sentence or two on multi-perspective interviews may help (there is 

more information on IPA and less on this in the current paper).  

 

Response 3: Thank you for this suggestion. We have elaborated on the use of multi-perspective 

interviews on page 9.  

 

Comment 4: It is interesting that sometime the children themselves are carers. Would be worth 

unpacking that in the discussion.  

 

Response 4: Thank you for this suggestion. We now discuss the issue of children as careers in the 

discussion section, specifically how some providers perceived fchildren to be appropriate carers 

while parents did not want their children to be a primary source of social support. Also, on page 10 

in the previous manuscript, we used the wording “a young carer’s group” which is unfortunately not 

accurate since the group was established to support children whose parents had life limiting illness. 

We have changed this to avoid confusion [please see page 11].  
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Comment 5: It is important to provide a cultural context for all the themes. These area needs more 

work as it is lacking in the paper. E.g., why did the healthcare providers have preconceived ideas 

about gender roles? Why did the patient feel a need to provide tangible support to their child? What 

are the cultural underpinnings for these feelings when one is at the end-of-life?  

 

Response 5: We agree entirely. We have provided more cultural context to the findings in the results 

section and the discussion (please see pages 11, 13-19), and we have elaborated on the role of 

culture in the study implications section on page 21. 
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